

STATE OF MICHIGAN

SUPREME COURT

TAMARA FILAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 151463

Court of Appeals No: 317972

Circuit Court No: 13-000652-NI

-vs-

KEVIN THOMAS CULPERT, AND  
EFFICIENT DESIGN, INC., A Michigan  
Corporation.

Defendants-Appellees.

---

TAMARA FILAS Plaintiff-Appellant 6477 Edgewood Rd. Canton, MI 48187 (734) 751-0103 e-mail redacted	MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (P59108) Attorney for Defendant Efficient Design Vandever Garzia 840 W. Long Lake Rd., Suite 600 Troy, MI 48098 (248) 312-2940 <a href="mailto:momalley@vgplaw.com">momalley@vgplaw.com</a>
DREW W. BROADDUS (P64658) Attorney for Defendant Culpert Secrest Wardle 2600 Troy Center Drive, P.O. Box 5025 Troy, MI 48007-5025 (616) 272-7966 <a href="mailto:dbroaddus@secrestwardle.com">dbroaddus@secrestwardle.com</a>	JAMES C. WRIGHT (P67613) Attorney for Defendant Efficient Design Zausmer, Kaufman, August & Caldwell, P.C. 31700 Middlebelt Rd., Suite 150 Farmington Hills, MI 48334 (248) 851-4111 <a href="mailto:jwright@zkac.com">jwright@zkac.com</a>

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S RE-SUBMITTED REPLY TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
EFFICIENT DESIGN INC.'S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S  
4-21-15 APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

Dated: July 21, 2015

**Table of Contents**

REPLY TO DF-AE'S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION ..... vi
REPLY TO COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED ..... xii
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW ..... 1
REPLY TO COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2
REPLY TO STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 7
REPLY TO LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 8
I. DF-AE's Argument I on pg. 15-16 of the 5-12-15 Answer is completely irrelevant to PL-AT's 4-21-15 Application. PL-AT has not asked the MSC to review the Circuit Court's decisions to dismiss her case, but instead to dispose of the clearly illegitimate 3-10-15 Opinion, that upheld case dismissal for different reasons than the legitimate 11-25-14 final order that already upheld case dismissal, so PL-AT can proceed with her MSC Application in regard to the 11-25-14 Order, Case No. 151198..... 11
A. DF-AE again attempts to confuse the MSC by giving the appearance the MSC is to be deciding the question of whether liability must be established prior to disclosing records to the opposing party, Issue I of PL-AT's 12-20-13 COA Appeal; and whether PL-AT should have to agree to language above and beyond the requirements of MC 315, Issue VI of PL-AT's COA Appeal; and thus, a determination of whether the circuit court erred. This Application is only in regard to the disposal of the illegitimate 3-10-15 Opinion, issued for different reasons than the 11-25-14 final order that already upheld case dismissal, and thus, a determination of whether the Court of Appeals erred..... 12
B. DF-AE attempts to confuse the MSC by providing an irrelevant description of circuit court events in order to justify the sanction of dismissal of PL-AT's case, while this Application is only in regard to the actions of the Court of Appeals in its decision to issue the 3-10-15 Opinion to uphold case dismissal for different reasons than the 11-25-14 final order that already upheld case dismissal..... 14
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 16

**Exhibits**

Signed cover letter verifying MC 315 authorizations to release and mail out medical records were received by Mr. Wright's law firm at 11:24 AM on 6-24-13.....A
Sample of completed MC 315 Form and cover letter to Henry Ford West Bloomfield Hospital for Mr. Wright, one of EDI's attorneys in Circuit Court Case).....B
6-23-11 Memorandum from Chad Schmucker, State Court Administrator.....C
Relevant page from Efficient Design's Request for Production of Documents to Plaintiff dated 2-7-13, but not e-mailed to PL-AT until 2-21-13 by her attorney (see Ex. Q).....D

6-21-13 Transcript.....E

Relevant page of Mr. Wright’s 2-5-13 Answer to Complaint against Efficient Design.....F

Modified RDS form from MEEMIC case.....G

5-2-13 Transcript.....H

Two samples of completed MC 315 Forms and cover letters to two different providers for Hassouna, Culpert’s attorney in Circuit Court Case (one hand-delivered on 6-6-13, and another mailed on 6-19-13, prior to the 6-21-13 hearing on Culpert’s written Motion to Compel.....I

Letters from health care providers indicating that records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright .....J

- Returned and completed pages 1-3 and 5 of 10-27-14 letter from Plaintiff to St. Joseph Mercy Orthopedic Center, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 7-15-13 and 7-24-13, respectively.....J1
- Accounting of Disclosures from St. Mary Mercy Livonia, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 7-3-13.....J2
- Returned and completed pages 1-3 and 5 of 10-27-14 letter from Plaintiff to Dr. James Giordano, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 6-27-14.....J3
- Returned and completed pages 1-3 and 5 of 10-27-14 letter from Plaintiff to Manzo Eye Care, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 6-25-14.....J4
- Returned and completed pages 1-3 and 5 of 10-27-14 letter from Plaintiff to Associates in Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 6-28-14.....J5

Register of Actions dated 6-24-13,  
Register of Actions dated 3-10-15.....K

PL-AT’s 7-2-13 Objection to Defendant Efficient Design Inc.’s Proposed Order Of Dismissal without Prejudice.....L

6-24-13 Transcript.....M

First three pages of Efficient Design’s Request for Production dated 6-21-13.....N

Culpert’s 12-30-13 Motion to Affirm.....	O
Culpert’s 10-17-14 Motion to Affirm.....	P
2-21-13 and 3-8-13 e-mails from Salisbury to Filas containing requests for production and interrogatories from Culpert and EDI, respectively.....	Q
6-24-13 FedEx time/date stamped envelope, stamped 3:00 PM, addressed to Plaintiff with Mr. Wright’s personal authorization forms enclosed.....	R
EDI’s 6-25-13 Notice of Submission of Seven-Day Order.....	S
List of SCAO-mandated forms.....	T
SCAO-mandated form MC 315.....	U
8-9-13 Transcript.....	V
5-3-13 Order Discharging Daryle Salisbury and granting 30-day stay on Discovery.....	W
Salisbury’s 4-29-13 Motion to Enter Substitution of Attorney Order.....	X
Rebuttals of Irrelevant and Erroneous Arguments and Allegations contained in DF-AE’s 5-12-15 Answer to PL-AT’s 4-21-15 MSC Application.....	Y
Proof of Service for EDI’s 5-12-15 Answer to PL-AT’s 4-21-15 MSC Application, verifying no exhibits were attached to the filing.....	Z
6-10-15 Plaintiff-Appellant’s Resubmitted Reply to Defendant-Appellee Efficient Design Inc.’s Answer to Plaintiff-Appellant’s Application for Leave to Appeal.....	AA
Rebuttals to irrelevant statements made by DF-AE EDI in its 5-12-15 Answer to PL-AT’s 4-21-15 MSC Application.....	BB

**Index of Authorities**

**Court Rules**

MCR 2.314(C)(1).....*passim*

MCR 2.314(C)(1)(d).....*passim*

MCR 7.202(6)(a)(i).....*viii*, 3, 7, 9, 10, 20

MCR 7.302(B)(3).....*ix*, 7

MCR 7.302(B)(5).....*viii*, 7

**Cases**

*Filas v MEEMIC Insurance Co.*  
*Unpublished Opinion, Case No. 316822*..... *passim*

*Herald Co. v E. Mich. Univ. Bd. Of Regents*, 475 Mich 463, 471 (2006).....7
